not be granted for less than 100% of the fair market value of the Company’s shares on the date of
grant.

Under the equity incentive plan, the Company has committed to issue up to 12,000,000
performance warrants exercisable into Class A common shares at $0.05 per warrant for a period
for 3 years from the grant date, up to 3,250,000 stock options exercisable into Class A common
shares at $0.35 per warrant for a period for 3 years from the grant date, and up to 1,100,000
restricted share rights. The issuance of the equity instruments are subject to the filing of the final
prospectus.

TELECURE TECHNOLOGIES INC.
(Formerly Livecare Acquisition Corp.)
Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

TELECURE TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
For the nine months ended September 30, 2020
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2

Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Balance
(unaudited)

 As at
Telecure

Technologies Inc.
MyApps

Corp.
December 31,

2020

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash $ 210,901 $ 59,492 $ 500,000 4(i) $

   8,128,681 4(iii)  8,899,074

GST receivable 20,877 - -   20,877

Loans receivable 185,302 - -   185,302

Prepaid expenses 50,000 - -   50,000

Investments 2,856,000 - -   2,856,000

 3,323,080 59,492 8,628,681   12,011,253

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Intangible assets - 254,614 -   254,614

Equipment - 24,756 -   24,756

Investments 714,000 - -   714,000

Goodwill - - 10,989,179 4(iv)  10,989,179

TOTAL ASSETS  $  4,037,080 $  338,862 $  19,617,860  $  23,993,802

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities  $  839,745 $  - $  998,500 4(ii) $

   (200,000) 5(iii)  1,638,245

Loan payable  134,238  128,041  -   262,279

SAFE instrument payable   -   445,333   (445,333) 4(iv), 4(v)   -

TOTAL LIABILITIES   973,983   573,374   353,167   1,900,524

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital   1,045,600  2,419,622   500,000 4(i)

   8,128,681 4(iii)

   (265,204) 4(iii)

   11,200,000 4(iv)

   175,000 4(iv)

   200,000 5(iii)

   (2,419,622) 5(v)  20,984,077

Subscriptions received  672,470  -  -   672,470

Preferred share capital  -  388,321  (833,654) 5(v)

   445,333 5(v)  -

Reserves  -  -  265,204 4(iii)  265,204

Deficit   1,345,027   (3,042,455)   (998,500) 4(ii)

   (175,000) 4(iv)

   3,042,455 5(v)  171,527

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY  3,063,097  (234,512)   19,264,693   22,093,278
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  $  4,037,080 $  338,862 $  19,617,860  $  23,993,802

TELECURE TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the year ended December 31, 2020
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2

Telecure
Technologies Inc.

(unaudited)
MyApps Corp.

(unaudited)
 Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Consolidated

balance
(unaudited)

December 31,

2020

REVENUES $  - $  862,164 $  -  $  862,164

COST OF SALES  -  (1,405,842)  -   (1,405,842)

  -  (543,678)  -   (543,678)
EXPENSES
 Advertising and marketing  43.500  -   43,500
 Bank charges   -  5,552   5,552
 Consulting fees  42,932  60,116   103,048
 Depreciation  -  16,212   16,212
 Finders’ fee   -  -  175,000 5(ii)   175,000
 Insurance  -  69,375   69,375
 Management fees  22,000  -   22,000
 Office and miscellaneous  6,902  37,156  -   44,058
 Professional fees  561,196  146,041  998,500 4(ii)   1,880,737
 Rental expense  -  3,976   3,976
 Share-based payments  -  1,231,821   1,231,821
 Technology expense  -  290,510   290,510

Total operating expenses  (676,530)  (1,860,759)  (1,173,500)   (3,885,789)

Loss before other items  (676,530)  (2,404,437)  (1,173,500)   (4,429,467)

 Fair value gain on investments  3,120,000  -  -   3,120,000

 Foreign exchange loss  (2,027)  -   (2,027)

Interest income (expense)  (16,729)  (48,113)  -   (64,842)

  3,101,244  (48,113)  -   3,053,131
Net and comprehensive income
(loss) $  2,424,714 $  (2,452,550) $  (1,173,500)  $  (1,376,336)

Pro forma loss per share – basic
and diluted   $ (0.02)

Pro forma loss per share – diluted   (0.01)
Pro forma number of shares
outstanding – basic   82,805,588
Pro forma number of shares
outstanding – diluted   93,805,588

TELECURE TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2

1 BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of Telecure Technologies Inc. (the “Company”) have been